## **Terms and conditions**

The following are the terms and conditions (the "Terms") under which you (a "User") may use the web site of Futu-Re Real Estate (the "Company") at www.futu-re.com (herein referred to as the "Web Site"). Please read this page carefully. By accessing and using the Web Site, you accept and agree to be bound, without modification, limitation or qualification, by the Terms. The Company reserve the right to change the content of the Web Site and to add, change or remove website services without any prior notification. You are bound by any such modification or revision and should therefore visit this page periodically to review the Terms.

By accessing, viewing, or using any of the information, products, materials or services available on or through the Web Site, you indicate that you understand and intend these Terms and Conditions to be the legal equivalent of a signed, written document and equally binding and that you accept such Terms and Conditions. You also agree to the Privacy Policy, which is available on the Website. If you do not accept these Terms and Conditions, please do not continue to use the Web Site.

The user must seek legal and financial advice before undertaking any agreement to buy a property sourced via the Web Site. Information given with regard to purchasing property in Slovenia should not be considered as guarantee for the user for the successful buying a property in Slovenia. The Company accepts no liability in respect of any loss incurred by purchasing property sourced via the Web Site.

The information on the Web Site is published in good faith and is correct to the best of our knowledge at the time of publication. Whilst we are continually reviewing and updating the said information and we make efforts to ensure the accuracy of property particulars, the Company assumes no liability for any incomplete or inaccurate information and the results of any action taken in reliance of such information.

WARNING: The content of the Web Site is not intended for minors.

The contents of the Web Site, such as text, graphics, images, audio, video, data and other material ("Material" or "Materials"), are protected by copyright under the laws of the European Union. The Company authorizes you to view and download a single copy of the Material solely for your personal, non-commercial use, or in the case of dealers, to display to your clients solely for purposes of facilitating a transaction with the Company.

Unauthorized use of the Material may violate copyright, trademark, and other laws. You may not sell, prepare derivative works based on or modify the Material (including, without limitation, preparation of summaries of the Material or

"thumbnails" of any images therein), or reproduce, publicly display, publicly perform, distribute, or otherwise use the Material in any way for any public or commercial purpose. The use of the Material or any portion thereof on any other web site, or in any publication, database, catalog or compilation, or in a networked computer environment for any purpose other than personal browsing of the Web Site without the express prior written permission of the Company is strictly prohibited. With respect to any copy you make of the Material within the scope of the limited personal license granted herein, you must retain therein, unmodified and unobscured, any and all copyright and other proprietary notices contained in the original Material. Some of the Material may contain digital "watermarks" to indicate their source and ownership. You agree not to attempt to remove, deactivate, reverse engineer, modify, tamper with or obscure any such watermarks. The trademarks, logos and service marks (the "Marks") displayed on the Web Site are owned by the Company or third parties. You are prohibited from using the Marks without the express, prior written permission of the Company or such third party. If you would like information about obtaining the Company's permission to use the Material on your web site, please email info@futu-re.com.

Any enquiries concerning our Terms and Conditions should be also addressed to <u>info@futu-re.com.</u>